

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF STEVE BULLOCK,
GOVERNOR OF MONTANA, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RAPHAEL GRAYBILL
Chief Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
State Capitol
1301 E 6th Avenue
Helena, MT 59601

KARL ENGLUND
Karl J. Englund, P.C.
401 North Washington Street
P.O. Box 8358
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-2729

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
DANIEL TOWNSEND
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Steve Bullock, Governor of Montana

January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Interest of *amicus curiae*1

Statement1

Summary of argument.....4

Argument5

I. Montana’s sovereign authority to structure its own government programs is well established.5

II. Montana’s longstanding reliance on its freedom to organize relations with its State labor force is constitutional.11

 A. A collective-bargaining system that includes exclusive representation and agency fees serves important State interests.13

 B. Montana has a strong interest in maintaining its system of exclusive representation.15

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,
431 U.S. 209 (1977)*passim*

Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers,
358 U.S. 522 (1959) 12

*Bonner School District No. 14 v. Bonner
Education Association*,
176 P.3d 262 (Mont. 2008)..... 10

Borough of Duryea, Pennsylvania v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011) 12

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 12

*Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of
Maintenance of Way Employees*,
481 U.S. 429 (1987) 7

*Civil Service Commission v. National
Association of Letter Carriers*,
413 U.S. 548 (1973) 12

Communications Workers of America v. Beck,
487 U.S. 735 (1988) 8

Davenport v. Washington Education Association,
551 U.S. 177 (2007) 8, 9

*Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and
Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers,
Express and Station Employees*,
466 U.S. 435 (1984) 8, 9

<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization,</i> 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	8
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	6, 9, 12
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Wyoming,</i> 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	5, 6
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board,</i> 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	8
<i>Ford v. University of Montana,</i> 598 P.2d 604 (Mont. 1979).....	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street,</i> 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	7, 8, 9
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan,</i> 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	12
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union No. 19129, American Federation of Labor v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.,</i> 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	7
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i> 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	8

<i>Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	7
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,</i> 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	13
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v.</i> <i>Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	12
<i>Teamsters Local No. 45 v. State,</i> 724 P.2d 189 (Mont. 1986).....	11
<i>Texas v. White,</i> 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	6
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	12
<i>Waters v. Churchill,</i> 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	7
29 U.S.C. § 157	11
29 U.S.C. § 158	7
29 U.S.C. § 159 (e)(1).....	11
45 U.S.C. § 151	7
45 U.S.C. § 152	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-101	3, 10

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-201	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-208	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-208(5)	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-401(3)	4, 11
Miscellaneous	
<i>14 Men Shot in Butte Strike</i> , Great Falls Daily Tribune, Apr. 22, 1920.....	2
<i>A.C.M. Gunmen Under Personal Direction of Roy Alley Shoot Down Miners In Cold Blood on Anaconda Rd</i> , The Butte Daily Bulletin, Apr. 22, 1920.....	2
<i>Alley Openly Urges Murder</i> , The Butte Daily Bulletin, Apr. 20, 1920.....	2
Dan Boyce, <i>Montana's State-Run Free Clinic Sees Early Success</i> , Montana Public Radio, July 30, 2013.....	15
Dan Boyce, <i>Senate Passes First State Employee Base Pay Raises in Four Years</i> , Montana Public Media, Apr. 16, 2013.....	14
<i>Butte Shocked by Unwarranted Slaughter of Unarmed Workers by Alley and A.C.M. Gun- Thugs</i> , The Butte Daily Bulletin, Apr. 22, 1920.	1
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Montana Public Employees Association and the Montana University System, July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015.....	13, 14

Susan Dunlap, <i>Health Center for State Employees Opens in Anaconda</i> , <i>The Montana Standard</i> , Mar. 19, 2015.....	15
<i>First of Victims of A.C.M. Murderers To Die Shown Last Honor</i> , <i>The Butte Daily Bulletin</i> , Apr. 28, 1920.....	2
<i>Hearing on H.B. 13 Before the Montana House Appropriations Committee (January 23, 2013)</i>	15, 16
Robert Hebdon and Robert Stern, <i>Do Public-Sector Strike Bans Really Prevent Conflict?</i> , <i>Industrial Relations</i> , Vol. 42, No. 3 (July 2003)..	14
Charles Johnson, <i>Barrett Working with Unions to Put Pension Funds to Work</i> , <i>Montana Standard</i> , Mar. 29, 2005.....	15
Charles Johnson, <i>Right-to-Work Bill Draws No Support Except for Sponsor</i> , <i>Missoulian</i> , Feb. 23, 2015.	17
<i>State and Union Official Discuss Investing Union Funds</i> , <i>Associated Press</i> , Mar. 29, 2005.....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	6
Dave Walter, <i>More Montana Campfire Tales: Fifteen Historical Narratives</i> (2002)	1, 2
Jeffrey Zax and Casey Ichniowski, <i>The Effects of Public Sector Unionism on Pay, Employment, Department Budgets, and Municipal Expenditures</i> , in <i>When Public Sector Workers Unionize</i> (1988).	14
